
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 December 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SERVICE INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 
SEPTEMBER 2010- PRESENTATION   

 

1 - 51 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 2 December 2010 2.00 p.m. 
Bridge Suite, Stobart Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   
 

52 - 89 

 (B) DETERMINATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 
2011/12 - KEY DECISION   

 

90 - 93 

 (C) REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS   

 

94 - 97 

 (D) MEMBERSHIP OF OUTSIDE BODIES   
 

98 - 100 

5. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PLAYBUILDER  PROJECT - YEAR 3 PROPOSALS   
 

101 - 117 

PART II   
 

 

 ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION 
FALLING WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 
1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
 

 

 (B) BSF TENDER - APPROVAL OF PREFERRED 
BIDDER- KEY DECISION   

 

118 - 128 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board   
 
DATE: 2nd December 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Service Inspection of Adult Social Care – 

September 2010 
 
WARDS: All wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Executive Board with details of the outcome of the 

Service Inspection of Adult Social Care recently carried out by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC). 

 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 

(1) Receive a presentation from Susan Talbot, CQC Lead 
Inspector; and 

(2) Note the contents of the report and associated appendices 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background/Methodology to Inspection 

3.1.1 The CQC is the independent regulator of health and social care in 
England. CQC regulate care provided by the NHS, local authorities, 
private companies and voluntary organisations.  The inspection of 
Adult Social Care services is an integral part of the wider performance 
assessment of Councils.   Service inspections of adult social care use 
the CQC Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework including domains 
relating to capacity for improvement. Evidence is assembled and 
reported against outcomes and constituent performance characteristics 
for the areas selected for an individual inspection.  

 The areas inspectors assess include: 

• how well local services meet people's needs 
[...]
 information 
about how the Council was delivering and managing outcomes for 
people. This included, crucially, the council’s own assessment of their 
overall performance. The team then refined the focus of the inspection 
to cover those areas where further evidence was required to ensure 
that there was a clear and accurate picture of how the Council was 
performing. During their visit, (which involved 6 working days fieldwork 
within Halton) the team met with people who used services and their 
carers, staff and managers from the Council and representatives of 
other organisations. 

 
3.2 Summary of Findings 
 
3.2.1 CQC judges the performance of Councils using the following four 

grades: -  
 

• performing poorly 

• performing adequately 

Page 2



• performing well 

• performing excellently 
 
3.2.2 In respect of the three areas outlined in paragraph 3.1.2, CQC 

concluded that Halton was :- 
 

• performing excellently in safeguarding adults.  

• performing well in supporting improved health and wellbeing of 
older people.  

• performing excellently in supporting increased choice and control 
for older people. 

 
3.2.3 CQC also rates a Council’s capacity to improve its performance using 

the following four grades:- 
 

• Poor 

• Uncertain 

• Promising 

• Excellent 
  

CQC concluded that the capacity to improve in Halton was excellent 
 
3.2.4 A copy of the Inspection report produced by CQC can be found at 

Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Action Plan/Monitoring Arrangements 
 
3.3.1 Appendix A of the Inspection report (pages 31 & 32), provides a 

summary of the recommendations made by CQC for improving 
performance in Halton and as a result the Council (in conjunction with 
it’s partners) has completed an Improvement Plan to address the 
issues raised. (This Improvement Plan is supported by a more detailed 
internal action plan). A copy of the Improvement Plan is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.3.2 This Improvement Plan has been incorporated into Halton 

Safe
[...]
e. 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 16
 

Page 88



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2010. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

  any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

  any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

 

 

Page 89



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2nd December 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
                                              
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1   There is a requirement for the Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for 

its  area and also the tax base for each of the Parishes.  
  
1.2    It is required to notify the figure to the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 

Cheshire Police Authority and the Environment Agency by 31st 
January 2011.  The Council is also required to calculate and advise if 
requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases. 

 
 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 
2011/12 Council Tax Base be set at 38,200 for the Borough, 
and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, and the Environment Agency be so notified; and 

 
(2) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 

Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be set as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 733 
Halebank 600 
Daresbury 147 
Moore 343 
Preston Brook 345 
Sandymoor 973 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 90



 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 
  3.1       The Tax Base 

 
 The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police Authority), in the calculation of their council tax requirements.  

           
 The tax base figure is arrived at in accordance with a prescribed 

formula, and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the equivalent of Band 
‘D’ dwellings.  

 
 
 
3.2 The Council Tax Base for 2011/12 
 
 The tax base is calculated using the number of dwellings included in 

the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 13th 
September 2010.  Adjustments are then made to take into account the 
estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions during 
the period 13th September 2010 to 31st March 2011. 

 
 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the tax base for the year. 
 
 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2011/12 gives a tax base figure of 
38,200 for the Borough as a whole. 

 
 The appropriate tax base figure for each of the Parishes is as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 733 
Halebank 600 
Daresbury 147 
Moore 343 
Preston Brook 345 
Sandymoor 973 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no direct policy or other implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1      Children and Young People in Halton  

 
There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 

5.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
            

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
5.3      A Healthy Halton 
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
5.4       A Safer Halton  
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
5.5       Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1      Loss of income to the Council if Council Tax Base not agreed. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1      There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
 
8.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
8.1      The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police Authority), in the calculation of their council tax requirements.  

             
9.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
9.1      None 
 
10.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
10.1  The Council is required to set the Council Tax Base by 31st January        

each year 

Page 92



 
 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Kingsway House P. McCann 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 2 December 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Review of the Council’s Governance 

Arrangements 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to complete the final stage in the process 

of adopting the Council’s new model of governance in accordance with 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

(1) That Executive Board recommend to Council that the Leader 
with Cabinet model of governance, as contained in the 
proposals attached as Appendix 1, be adopted with effect 
from the third day after the ordinary election of Councillors in 
May 2011; and   

 
(2)  That Council incorporate a provision in the Constitution 

allowing for the removal of the Leader by resolution 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 introduced a new decision-       

making framework, which required the majority of local authorities to 
put in place executive arrangements involving the creation and 
operation of one of three different forms of executive. 

 
3.2 Section 62 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007 amended the provision of the Local Government Act 2000, 
compelling local authorities to adopt one of two new governance 
models – either a ‘new style’ Leader and cabinet executive or a Mayor 
and cabinet executive 

 
3.3 At its meeting on 20 October 2010, following a formal public 

consultation process, the Council agreed proposals outlining the 
Leader and Cabinet Executive as its preferred governance model, 
which are attached as Appendix 1.Members also considered the option 
to incorporate a provision in the Constitution to allow for the removal of 
the Leader by resolution prior to the expiry of his or her term of office.  
Since then, the proposals have been published on the Council’s 

Agenda Item 4cPage 94



website as required.  There have been no representations following 
this process. 

 
3.4 In accordance with the Act, the Council is now required to resolve 

formally that the new model of governance, as set out in the proposals, 
be adopted with effect from the third day after the ordinary election of 
Councillors in May 2010. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1    Children and Young People in Halton 
[...]
 REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members on changes of membership of Outside Bodies. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council 
 

(1) be recommended to approve the appointments to the additional 
Outside Bodies listed in Appendix A, for the remainder of the 
2010/11 municipal year;  

 
(2) be asked to note the re-naming of the North Cheshire Hospital 

Trust  as the Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and confirm  that Councillor Kath Loftus continue as the 
Council’s representative on that Outside Body; and  

 
(3) be asked to  note that Councillor Harris has been nominated to 

replace Councillor Marie Wright as the representative on the 
North West Regional Housing Board and the Liverpool City 
Region Housing and Spatial Planning Board. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The list of Outside Bodies 2010/11 was submitted to and approved by 

full Council on 21 July 2010. Since then a review of the list has revealed 
a number of additional Bodies on which the Council has representation, 
but which did not appear on the approved list. In addition, one re-naming 
has taken place and two appointments have been amended. 
 

3.2 In order to regularise the formal appointment process, the additional 
outside bodies which appear in Appendix A should be added to the final 
list for 2010/11 and the appointment of Member representatives listed be 
approved by full Council.  
 

3.3    In addition, the Council is asked to note the re-naming of the North  
Cheshire Hospital Trust  as  the Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS   
Foundation Trust. 

 
3.4 Councillor Harris has been nominated to replace Councillor Marie Wright 

on two outside bodies as listed in Appendix A. 

Agenda Item 4dPage 98



 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 99



                                  APPENDIX A

Organisation/Body Title HBC Contact Representative Name – 2010/11

Additional Outside Body Name

Liverpool City Region Environment and Waste Board Jimmy Unsworth Cllr Stef Nelson

Liverpool City Region Employment Strategy Board
Wesley Rourke

Cllr Eddie Jones

Daresbury Public Sector Joint Venture Board Cllr McInerney

The Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership
Mick Noone/Stephen Rimmer

Cllr Stockton

The Mid-Mersey Housing Growth Point Board 
Mick Noone

Cllr Harris

LGA Public Transport Consortium
Mick Noone

Cllr Stockton

Mersey Gateway Environment Trust
Paul Oldfield

Cllr Rob Polhill

Ineos Local Liaison Forum

Janet Ward

Cllrs D Cargill, M Dennett, A Lowe, E Ratcliffe, M 

Hodgkinson, and J Bradshaw

Merseyside Improvement and Efficiency Partnership Ian Leivesley Cllr Wharton

Change of Name of Outside Body

North Cheshire  Hospital Trust changed to Warrington and Halton 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Cllr Loftus

Change of Council nominee

North West Regional Housing Board Cllr Harris

Liverpool City Region Housing and Spatial Strategy Board Cllr Harris

P
a
g
e
 1

0
0



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2 December 2010    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Young People 

Directorate 
 
SUBJECT: Play Builder Project- Year 3 Proposals  
 
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the revised proposals for Year 3 Playbuilder Projects in the light 

of the reduced but now confirmed capital allocation to be spent by the 
31.03.11. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board agree the revised proposals 

for Year 3 Playbuilder Projects in Halton, detailed in the report. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 8 April 2010 the Executive Board considered and agreed proposals for the 

9 play projects to be delivered with Playbuilder Capital in 2010/11 (see 
attached Playbuilder sites 2010/11, Appendix 1). 

 
3.2 On the 15 July 2010 Halton received correspondence from the Department 

for Education to - “with immediate effect and until further notice, all local 
authorities should avoid incurring any new contracted liabilities in 
relation to their play capital grants” 

 
  At this point Halton had incurred costs of £7804  (See Appendix 2 – Letter  

from the Department of Education) 
 

3.3 On the 20 October 2010 Halton received further correspondence saying – “I 
am writing to inform you that the exercise to identify savings to the 2010/11 
play capital budget has been completed and I can now inform you of your 
local authority’s revised allocation for this financial year” (see Appendix 3- 
Letter from Michael Gove). 

 
 Halton’s revised allocation is £273,610 (less £7804 already spent) (Appendix 

3 – Annex A). 
 
3.4 Prior to the moratorium on spend imposed on the 15 July a significant amount 

of work had been completed or was underway on a number of these projects, 
in particular match funding was being sought from a number of sources to 
maximise the investment in new or improved play facilities a further £276,000 
has been secured. 

 
3.5 The reduced capital allocation (from £437.885 to £273,610) and the 

significantly reduced time frame in which to deliver projects (all spend must 

Agenda Item 5aPage 101



still be achieved by 31 March 2011) inevitably leads to a re-consideration of 
the original project plan 

 
3.6 In reaching the revised proposals, the Playbuilder project team has taken into 

account the following factors:- 
 
 Deliverability : can the project be delivered with
[...]
ECISION
	4c Review of the Council's Governance Arrangements
	4d Membership of Outside Bodies
	Appendix A 021210

	5a Playbuilder  Project - Year 3 Proposals
	5b BSF Tender - Approval of Preferred Bidder- KEY DECISION



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 2 December 2010 in the Bridge 
Suite, Stobart Stadium, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, A. Gerrard, Harris, Jones, 
McInerney, Nelson, Stockton, Swain and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr, D. Tregea, B. Dodd and S. Duncan 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors E. Cargill, Austin and P. Cooke (Co-optee), 2 
members of the public and 12 HBC staff 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB66 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 

2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB67 SERVICE INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 

SEPTEMBER 2010- PRESENTATION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community which provided details of the 
outcome of the Service Inspection of Adult Social Care 
which had been carried out by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC). 
 
 The Board were reminded that the CQC was an 
independent regulator of health and social care in England 
and regulated care provided by the NHS, local authorities, 
private companies and voluntary organisations. The report 
covered the background and methodology to inspection. 
 
 The Board received a presentation from Sue Talbot, 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



CQC Lead Inspector.It was noted that CQC judged 
performance of Councils using four grades. The CQC 
concluded that Halton was performing excellently in 
delivering adult social care in ‘safeguarding adults’ and 
‘supporting increased choice and control for older people’  
and was performing well in ‘ supporting improved health and 
wellbeing of older people’. In addition, CQC rated Halton’s 
capacity to improve its performance as excellent. 
 
 The Chairman wished to place on record his thanks 
to Sue Talbot and her team, and the Executive Board 
Members and staff involved in helping to deliver an excellent 
outcome for the Adult Social Care service. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the  presentation from Susan Talbot, CQC Lead 
Inspector be received; and 

 
(2) the contents of the report and associated 

appendices be noted and agreed. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB68 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources on the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10. 
 
The Board was advised that the Annual Audit Letter 

summarised the findings from the 2009/10 audit completed 
by the Council’s External auditors.  The Letter included 
messages arising from the audit of the financial statements 
and the results of the work that had been undertaken in 
assessing  the Council’s arrangements to secure value for 
money in the use of its resources.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
Mike Thomas, District Auditor attended the meeting 

and reported that the Council had achieved an unqualified 
audit opinion on the Council’s  financial statements in line 
with the statutory deadlines. In respect of the use of 
resources which determined how well the Council managed 
and used their financial resources it had been concluded 
that the KLOE (key lines of enquiry) scores reflected that the 
Council had satisfactory arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during 
2009/10. 

 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be 
approved. 
 

   
EXB69 DETERMINATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12 - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance on the requirement for the Council to  
determine the “Tax Base” for its area and the tax base for 
each of the Parishes.  

 
The Council was required to notify the figure to the 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police Authority and 
the Environment Agency by 31st January 2011. In addition, 
the Council was required to calculate and advise, if 
requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases. 
  
 The Board was advised that the Tax Base was the 
measure used for calculating the council tax and was used 
by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the 
Cheshire Police Authority) in the calculation of their council 
tax requirements. It was arrived at in accordance with a 
prescribed formula representing the estimated full year 
number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough expressed in 
terms of the equivalent of Band “D” dwellings. Taking 
account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2011/12 gave a tax base 
figure of 38,200 for the Borough as a whole.  
  
Reason(s) For Decision 
 

The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the 
council tax and was used by both the billing authority (the 
Council) and the major precepting authorities (the Cheshire 
Fire Authority and the Cheshire Police Authority), in the 
calculation of their council tax requirements.  
             
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

None. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Council was required to set the Council Tax Base by 
31st January each year. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That Council be recommended that 
  

(1) the 2011/12 Council Tax Base be set at 38,200 for 
the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, 
the Cheshire Police Authority, and the 
Environment Agency be so notified; and 

  
(2) the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be 

set as follows: 
  

Parish Tax Base 

    
Hale 733 
Halebank 600 
Daresbury 147 
Moore 343 
Preston Brook 345 
Sandymoor 973  

 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
EXB70 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S GOVERNANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

  
 The Board received a report on the completion of 

the final stage in the process of adopting the Council’s 
new model of governance in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

The Board were reminded that Section 62 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 amended the provision of the Local Government 
Act 2000, compelling local authorities to adopt one of 
two new governance models – either a ‘new style’ 
Leader and cabinet executive or a Mayor and cabinet 
executive 

 
Following a formal public consultation process, the 

Council at its meeting on 20 October 2010 agreed 
proposals outlining the Leader and Cabinet Executive as 
its preferred governance model, which were attached at 
Appendix 1. Members also considered the option to 
incorporate a provision in the Constitution to allow for the 
removal of the Leader by resolution prior to the expiry of 
his or her term of office.  Since then, the proposals had 
been published on the Council’s website as required.  
There had been no representations following this 
process. 

 
In accordance with the Act, the Council was now 

required to resolve formally that the new model of 
governance, as set out in the proposals, be adopted with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



effect from the third day after the ordinary election of 
Councillors in May 2011. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to  
 

1) adopt the Leader with Cabinet model of 
governance, as contained in the proposals 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report, with 
effect from the third day after the ordinary 
election of Councillors in May 2011; and   

 
2)  a provision be incorporated in the Constitution 

allowing for the removal of the Leader by 
resolution. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
EXB71 MEMBERSHIP OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources which advised them of changes to membership 
of Outside Bodies. 
 

The list of Outside Bodies 2010/11 was submitted to 
and approved by full Council on 21 July 2010. Since then a 
review of the list had revealed a number of additional Bodies 
on which the Council had representation, but which did not 
appear on the approved list. In addition, one re-naming had 
taken place and two appointments had been amended. 

 
RESOLVED : That Council 
 
1) be recommended to approve the appointments to 

the additional Outside Bodies listed in Appendix A 
attached to the report, for the remainder of the 
2010/11 municipal year with the amendment of 
Councillor Thompson as the representative on the 
Mersey Gateway Environment Trust;  

2) be asked to note the re-naming of the North 
Cheshire Hospital Trust  as the Warrington and 
Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and confirm  
that Councillor Kath Loftus continue as the 
Council’s representative on that Outside Body; and  

3) be asked to  note that Councillor Harris had been 
nominated to replace Councillor Marie Wright as the 
representative on the North West Regional Housing 
Board and the Liverpool City Region Housing and 
Spatial Planning Board.  

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  



   
 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB72 PLAYBUILDER  PROJECT - YEAR 3 PROPOSALS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which considered the revised 
proposals for the Year 3 Playbuilder Projects in the light of 
the reduced but now confirmed capital allocation to be spent 
by 31 March 2011. 
 

Members were reminded that on 8 April 2010 the 
Board considered and agreed proposals for the 9 play 
projects to be delivered with Playbuilder Capital in 2010/11. 
On the 15 July 2010 Halton received correspondence from 
the Department for Education advising that “with immediate 
effect and until further notice, all local authorities should 
avoid incurring any new contracted liabilities in relation to 
their play capital grants” However, at this point Halton had 
incurred costs of £7804.   

 
On the 20 October 2010 Halton received further 

correspondence advising of the revised allocation for this 
financial year. The reduced capital allocation (from £437.885 
to £273,610) and the significantly reduced time frame in 
which to deliver projects (all spend to be achieved by 31 
March 2011) inevitably led to a re-consideration of the 
original project plan which was detailed in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the revised proposals for Year 3 

Playbuilder Projects in Halton as detailed in the report, be 
agreed. 

 
 

 

   
EXB73 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 

 



paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, members of the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 
of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

   
(NB:The following Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business for the reasons stated: 
Councillor Nelson as Chair of  Governors and Councillor Stockton as 
a Governor both at the Grange School; Councillor Jones as a 
Governor at Wade Deacon School) 
 
 

 

  
EXB74 BSF TENDER - APPROVAL OF PREFERRED BIDDER- 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People on the outcome of the tender 
evaluations together with an update on the changes to the 
Halton BSF Programme since 5 July 2010. 
 
 The report outlined the tender process since it 
commenced on 17 August 2009, together with the 
evaluation of financial, ICT and legal aspects resulting in the 
selection of the of the selected bidder. 
 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
This report sought to gain the approval of the Board to 
appoint the Local Transformational Partnership (LTP) as the 
Selected Bidder for the Halton Building Schools for the 
Future Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



By appointing the Selected Bidder, the programme team 
would be able to work with the selected bidder up to 
Financial Close in April 2011 and then to commence work 
on The Grange and Wade Deacon shortly afterwards. 
 

Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
 
The alternative of appointing the other bidder (Halton and 
Warrington Learning Partnership) had been considered and 
rejected as it was felt that LTP offered more Value for 
Money. 
 
The alternative of not proceeding with any appointment had 
also been considered and rejected as it was strongly 
believed that a delay to appoint would lead to a loss or 
significant reduction in the capital funds being made 
available to Halton for these projects. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Selected Bidder would be formally announced on 3rd 
December 2010 to allow Financial Close to be achieved on 
4th April 2011. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the decision to appoint the Local 
Transformational Partnership (LTP) as the 
Selected Bidder for the Halton Building Schools 
for the Future Programme be approved; and  

 
2)     the Board permit the Fairfield School site to be 

managed on an interim and revocable basis as 
part of the Wade Deacon “campus” from 1st 
September 2010 to continue to 1st April 2014 or 
such date as the Chief Executive may 
prescribe, in consultation with the Leader. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children & 
Young People  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 6 December 2010 
 
CALL-IN: 13 December 2010  
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 13 December 2010 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.55 p.m. 


